

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan insurance
corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 152758

Court of Appeals No. 322108

Saginaw County Circuit Court
Case No. 13-020416-NF

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MICHIGAN HEALTH AND HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

CLARK HILL PLC
Jennifer K. Green (P69019)
151 S. Old Woodward Ave, Suite 200
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 642-9692 | Fax (248) 642-2174
jgreen@clarkhill.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae – Michigan
Health and Hospital Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT 4

 I. MEDICAL PROVIDERS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE AN
 INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST INSURERS FOR
 BENEFITS OWED UNDER THE NO-FAULT ACT. 4

 A. Michigan Rules Of Statutory Construction Dictate That The No-
 Fault Act Be Read As A Whole..... 4

 B. Providers’ Standing Derives From Their Own Distinct Pecuniary
 Injury, Right To Payment, And A Substantial Interest In The
 Outcome Of The Litigation..... 6

 C. Without Direct Provider Actions, There Is No Mechanism to
 Enforce an Insurer’s Duty to Pay Reasonable Charges Under
 Section 3157, Which Would Render Section 3157 Nugatory and
 Frustrate the Legislature’s Intent 11

 D. No-Fault Remedies Are Not Limited To The Injured Party, Which
 Further Demonstrates The Legislature Contemplated Direct
 Provider Actions 14

 E. Prior Courts Have Consistently—and Correctly—Held That
 Providers Have Independent Standing to Assert Legal Claims 16

 (1) University Of Michigan Regents 16

 (2) Wyoming Chiro 17

 (3) Chiro Rehab 17

 F. Other Jurisprudential Concerns Weigh In Favor Of Provider
 Actions 19

(1)	Providers Satisfy The Real Party In Interest Rule In Michigan and Ensure Sincere and Vigorous Advocacy Occurs	19
(2)	Conflict Of Interest Concerns Support Direct Rights Of Action.....	20
(3)	The No-Fault Act’s Policy Goals Are Best Served By Direct Provider Claims	21
(4)	Other Courts Hold Third Party Beneficiary Theories Support Direct Actions	23
II.	A PROVIDER IS “SOME OTHER PERSON” WITHIN THE MEANING OF MCL 500.3112 BUT A HEARING IS NOT REQUIRED IN ALL INSTANCES.....	25
A.	Section 3112 Prevents an Insurer from Discharging Providers’ Claims If It Has Notice Of The Claim	25
B.	Regardless Of Section 3112, The Common Law Prevents An Injured Party From Releasing Providers’ Claims Without Their Assent.....	27
(1)	Even if Derivative, Legal Claims Cannot Be Released By A Third Party	28
III.	THE COURT’S DECISION SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN RETROACTIVE EFFECT IF IT HOLDS A PROVIDER LACKS A DIRECT RIGHT OF ACTION.....	32
A.	A New Principle Of Law Would Clearly Be Set Forth If The Court Holds A Provider Lacks Direct Right of Action.....	32
B.	Balancing of Factors Weighs in Favor Of Prospective Application Only.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports & Entm't, Inc,</i> 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797 (2010).....	32, 33
<i>Bowen v Kil-Kare, Inc,</i> 585 NE2d 384 (1992).....	30
<i>Calhoun Co v Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich,</i> 297 Mich App 1; 824 NW2d 202 (2012).....	30
<i>Chiro Rehab Group, PC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 313 Mich App 113 (2015).....	7, 8, 16, 18
<i>Clark v Progressive Ins Co,</i> 309 Mich App 387; 872 NW2d 730 (2015).....	31
<i>Covenant Medical Center, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 313 Mich App 50; 880 NW2d 294, 296 (2015).....	26, 27
<i>Dean v Auto Club Ass'n,</i> 139 Mich App 266; 362 NW2d 247 (1982).....	4, 10
<i>Denton v Utley,</i> 350 Mich 332 (1957)	31
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Marlette Homes,</i> 456 Mich 511 NW2d 611 (1998).....	4
<i>Grosjean v American Press Co, Inc,</i> 297 US 233; 56 S Ct 444 (1936).....	26
<i>Hoffman v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 211 Mich App 55, 535 NW2d 529 (1995).....	13, 19
<i>Jespersion v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 499 Mich 29; 878 NW2d 799 (2016).....	13
<i>Krywy v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 24, 2008 (Docket Nos. 274663, 277313)	20, 31
<i>Lakeland Neurocare Centers v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 250 Mich App 35; 645 NW2d 59 (2002).....	5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>LaMothe v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 214 Mich App 577 (1995).....	12, 13, 18, 23
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed,</i> 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>McGill Auto Ass'n of Mich,</i> 207 Mich App 402 (1994).....	11, 12, 13, 18, 22

<i>Montgomery v Stephan,</i> 359 Mich 33 (1960)	29
<i>Munson Medical Ct v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 218 Mich App 375; 554 NW2d 49, 52 (1996).....	5, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Oldani v Lieberman,</i> 144 Mich App 642; 375 NW2d 778 (1985).....	29, 32
<i>Oliver v Department of State Police,</i> 160 Mich App 107; 408 NW2d 436 (1987).....	29
<i>Orion Ins Co v Magnetic Imaging Sys I,</i> 696 So2d 475 (Fla Dist Ct App 3d 1997)	23, 24
<i>People v Thompson,</i> 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007).....	26
<i>Quality Products & Concepts Co v Nagel Precision, Inc,</i> 469 Mich 362; 666 NW2d 251 (2003).....	30
<i>Safiedine v City of Ferndale,</i> 482 Mich 995 (2008)	26
<i>Shavers v Attorney General,</i> 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....	4
<i>Shay v Aldrich,</i> 487 Mich 648; 790 NW2d 629 (2010).....	30
<i>Sloan v Madison Heights,</i> 425 Mich 288; 389 NW2d 418 (1986).....	31
<i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp,</i> 496 Mich 45; 852 NW2d 103 (2014).....	4, 19
<i>Stillman v Goldfarb,</i> 172 Mich App 231; 431 NW2d 247 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v Gov't Employees Ins Co,</i> 605 F2d 669 (CA 2, 1979)	23, 24
<i>Univ of Mich Regents v State Farm Mut Ins Co,</i> 250 Mich App 719; 650 NW2d 129 (2002).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wesche v Mecosta County Rd Comm'n,</i> 480 Mich 75; 746 NW2d 847 (2008).....	28
<i>Woodman v Kera LLC,</i> 486 Mich 228; 785 NW2d 1 (2010).....	31, 32
<i>Wyoming Chiro Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins Co,</i> 308 Mich App 389 (2014).....	11, 16, 17, 18

Statutes

MCL 380.1 7
MCL 380.1311 8
MCL 418.845 33
MCL 450.1108 26
MCL 500.114 26
MCL 500.1405 23
MCL 500.3101 26
MCL 500.3105 5, 8, 13, 18
MCL 500.3107 5, 8, 13, 18
MCL 500.3112 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31
MCL 500.3142 2, 5, 6, 14, 18
MCL 500.3145 6, 15, 16, 17
MCL 500.3148 2, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18
MCL 500.3157 2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 18
MCL 600.5821 17
MCL 600.5856 34

Other Authorities

Michigan Department of Commerce,
Insurance Bureau Bulletin 92-03, Oct. 23, 1992 12, 22

Rules

MCR 2.201 19
MCR 7.215 21
MRPC 1.7 21
